
 

Rous County Council Meeting 15 June 2022  

Retail water customer account assistance 
Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Guy Bezrouchko) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council, in accordance with section 356 (1) of the Local Government Act 1993 and its 
‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy, approve financial assistance as listed in 
Table 1 of this report. 

 
Background  
Five applications for financial assistance in accordance with section 356 (1) under Council’s ‘Retail 
Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy has been received. Details of the application are set 
out below. 
 
Table 1 

Account Property 
owner/s

Date 
application 
received

Nature of leak Original water 
charges due

S356 financial 
assistance to be 
approved

Adjusted water 
charges due 
after approval

10302-12000-0 M J M Bolam 17-Feb-22 Undetectable underground leak in 
pipe due to tree root infiltration. $3,185.61 $1,366.94 $1,818.67

12004-11000-8 A Worgan, D 
A Tisdell 27-Apr-22 Undetectable underground leak due 

to pressure reducing valve failure. $4,574.25 $2,408.42 $2,165.83

10774-10000-1 S Sattolo & M 
Butler 10-May-22 Undetectable underground leak in 

split pipe. $2,522.85 $869.87 $1,652.98

10269-11000-2 Koresoft Pty 
Ltd 12-May-22 Undetectable underground leak in 

cracked pipe fitting. $6,533.60 $3,877.94 $2,655.66

11840-11000-8 R A & V 
McEwan 20-May-22 Undetectable underground leak along 

boundary line. $3,885.19 $1,891.63 $1,993.56

Total $20,701.50 $10,414.80 $10,286.70

Section 356 (non pensioner)

 
 
Finance 
The 2021/22 financial year budget allocation for applications made in accordance with the ‘Retail 
Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy is $25,000. 

2021/22 financial year budget $25,000.00 No. of applications

S356 assistance approved financial year to date $4,212.33 3

S582 assistance approved financial year to date $3,211.23 2

S582 assistance approved since last Council meeting $0.00 -

Proposed S356 assistance approval this Council meeting $10,414.80 5

Proposed S582 assistance approval this Council meeting $0.00 -

Budget remaining 2021/22 financial year $7,161.64
 

 
Legal 
Section 377(q) of the Local Government Act 1993 provides that a decision under section 356 to 
contribute money or otherwise grant financial assistance may not be delegated and that the 
decision must be made by resolution of Council. 

Conclusion 
The total value of section 356 financial assistance equates to $10,414.80 by application of 
Council’s ‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy. It is proposed that Council grant the 
recommended financial assistance. 


